

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

BARTLETT INTERNATIONAL, INC. AND BARTLETT GRAIN CO., L.P.,

Respondents,

v.

DIRECTOR OF REVENUE, STATE OF MISSOURI

Appellant.

**On Appeal from the Administrative Hearing Commission
The Honorable Sreenivasa Rao Dandamudi, Commissioner**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

JASON A. RESCHLY MO #29616
DEREK T. TEETER MO #59031
MICHAEL T. RAUPP MO #65121
HUSCH BLACKWELL LLP
4801 Main Street, Suite 1000
Kansas City, MO 64112
Telephone (816) 983-8000
Facsimile (816) 983-8080

Attorneys for Respondents

January 25, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| STATEMENT OF FACTS | 1 |
| The Grain Conveyor..... | 2 |
| <i>Bartlett’s Purchase of the Physical Conveyor from GSI</i> | 2 |
| <i>Installation of the Conveyor by CRC</i> | 3 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 7 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. Under the Statute Alone, Bartlett Was Not Liable for Use Tax on CRC’s Services..... | 10 |
| A. The Director focuses on the incorrect language in the statute, omitting any discussion of what constitutes “a part of the sale.” | 12 |
| B. The record demonstrates that the services at issue here were not “part of the sale” of tangible personal property | 16 |
| C. This Court’s prior precedent confirms that CRC’s services were not part of the sale of tangible personal property | 20 |

II. The Director’s Own Regulation Confirms That the Services Were Not Taxable 24

A. Examples from the Director’s regulation illustrate that the services here are not part of the sale 26

B. If tangible personal property and a service are “not separable” within a transaction, the Director’s regulation requires application of the “true object test.” 28

C. The true object test proves that the services are not taxable 29

CONCLUSION..... 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|-----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 452 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. banc 2015)..... | 14, 22, 25 |
| <i>Aquila Foreign Qualifications Corp. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 362 S.W.3d 1 (Mo. banc 2012)..... | 15 |
| <i>Brinson Appliance, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 843 S.W.2d 350 (Mo. banc 1992)..... | 13, 21, 22, 25 |
| <i>Kimble v. Muth,</i> | |
| 221 S.W.3d 419 (Mo. App. 2006)..... | 12, 13 |
| <i>Kurtz Concrete, Inc. v. Spradling,</i> | |
| 560 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. banc 1978)..... | 13 |
| <i>May Dep't Stores Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 791 S.W.2d 388 (Mo. banc 1990)..... | 9, 10, 11, 13, 20, 21 |
| <i>President Casino, Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 219 S.W.3d 235 (Mo. banc 2007)..... | 10 |
| <i>S. Red-E-Mix Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 894 S.W.2d 164 (Mo. banc 1995)..... | 14, 18, 20, 23 |
| <i>Sneary v. Dir. of Revenue,</i> | |
| 865 S.W.2d 342 (Mo. banc 1993)..... | 28 |

Street v. Dir. of Revenue,

361 S.W.3d 355 (Mo. banc 2012)..... 9

Thummel v. King,

570 S.W.2d 679 (Mo. banc 1978)..... 13

W. Blue Print Co. v. Dir. of Revenue,

311 S.W.3d 789 (Mo. banc 2010)..... 28, 29, 30

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

§ 84.06 RSMo..... 33

§ 144.020 RSMo..... 10

§§ 144.600-144.745 RSMo..... 9, 10, 11, 12, 15, 23

§ 621.189 RSMo..... 9

REGULATIONS

12 CSR 10-103.600..... 15, 17, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30
